



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LABORERS' DISTRICT COUNCIL)
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY)
PENSION FUND and HALLANDALE)
BEACH POLICE OFFICERS AND)
FIREFIGHTERS' PERSONNEL)
RETIREMENT FUND, derivatively on)
behalf of LULULEMON ATHLETICA,)
INC.,)

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

ROBERT BENSOUSSAN, MICHAEL)
CASEY, ROANN COSTIN,)
CHRISTINE M. DAY, WILLIAM H.)
GLENN, MARTHA A.M. MORFITT,)
RHODA M. PITCHER, THOMAS G.)
STEMBERG, JERRY STRITZKE,)
EMILY WHITE, and DENNIS J.)
WILSON,)

Defendants Below,
Appellees,

-and-

LULULEMON ATHLETICA, INC., a)
Delaware Corporation,)

Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

No. 358, 2016

Court Below:
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 11293-CB

PUBLIC VERSION
E-FILED: Oct. 6, 2016

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.

Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar. No. 3558)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Del. Bar No. 3569)
919 N. Market St., Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-4433

OF COUNSEL:

MOTLEY RICE LLC

Marlon E. Kimpson
Joshua C. Littlejohn
Max N. Gruetzmacher
Meredith B. Miller
28 Bridgeside Blvd
Mount Pleasant, SC 29466
(843) 216-9000

Attorneys for Appellants

MOTLEY RICE LLC

Louis M. Bograd
3333 K St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 232-5504

POMERANTZ LLP

Gustavo F. Bruckner
Anna Manalaysay
600 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100

POMERANTZ LLP

Jayne A. Goldstein
1792 Bell Tower Ln., Suite 203
Weston, FL 33326
(954) 315-3454

Date: August 29, 2016

PUBLIC VERSION: October 6, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 A. Lululemon’s Chairman’s Insider Sales 5

 B. The Section 220 Action And The Present Litigation 6

 C. The New York Action 9

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT
 DELAWARE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE BARRED BY
 RES JUDICATA 13

 A. Question Presented 13

 B. Scope Of Review 13

 C. Merits Of Argument 13

 1. The New York Action was dismissed “without prejudice”
 and thus was not an “adjudication on the merits.” 15

 2. The Court of Chancery’s attempt to construe the New
 York Judgment as an adjudication on the merits confuses
 the doctrines of collateral estoppel and *res judicata*. 15

 3. The New York Action could not be preclusive against
 Delaware Plaintiffs because their attempt to intervene in
 that case to protect their interests was denied 18

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FINDING THAT
 DELAWARE PLAINTIFFS WERE BARRED UNDER THE
 DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL 23

 A. Question Presented 23

 B. Scope Of Review 23

 C. Merits Of Argument 23

 1. The Court of Chancery Erred in Concluding that the
 Demand Futility Issues in the Delaware Action Are
 Identical to the Issues Litigated in the New York Action 24

a.	The New York Plaintiffs never litigated the issue of the Board’s failure to investigate Wilson’s trades	24
b.	The Court of Chancery misapplied Second Circuit law on collateral estoppel.	27
2.	The Court of Chancery Also Erred in Finding That Plaintiffs Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Litigate	29
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DELAWARE PLAINTIFFS WERE ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED IN THE NEW YORK ACTION.....	31
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Standard of Review	31
C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	ADDENDUM: Court of Chancery Memorandum Opinion (June 14, 2016) ... Ex. A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	25, 26
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , No. 9772-VCG, 2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2015), <i>as revised</i> (May 22, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 A.3d 749 (Del. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baca v. Insight Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 5105-VCL, 2010 WL 2219715 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2010)	33
<i>Bader v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 455 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 801 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 2003)	27
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	26
<i>Brautigam v. Blankfein</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Brautigam v. Dahlback</i> , 598 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2015)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brophy v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	8
<i>Camarano v. Irvin</i> , 98 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Canty v. Day</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 599 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Dimon</i> , No. 9692-VCP, 2015 WL 4594150 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2015)	22
<i>Columbia Casualty Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991)	13, 23
<i>Cramer v. General Telephone & Electronics</i> , 443 F. Supp. 516 (E.D. Pa. 1977)	19
<i>D'Arata v. New York Central Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 634 (N.Y. 1990)	27, 29, 30

<i>Dana v. Morgan</i> , 232 F. 85 (2d Cir. 1916).....	17, 22
<i>Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azerbaijan</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4, 32, 33
<i>Flaherty v. Lang</i> , 199 F.3d 607 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Gaft v. Mitsubishi Motor Credit of America</i> , No. 07-CV-527 (NG)(LB), 2009 WL 3148764 (E.D.N.Y Sept. 29, 2009).....	15
<i>In re China Agritech, Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , No. 7163-VCL, 2013 WL 2181514 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2013)	25
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2011).....	32
<i>In re Lululemon Athletica Inc. 220 Litigation</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 9039-VCP, 2015 WL 1957196 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2015).....	7
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D. Mass. 2006)	22
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Organization v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 994 A.2d 354 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	33
<i>Landau, P.C. v. LaRossa, Mitchell & Ross</i> , 892 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Lefkowitz v. McGraw-Hill Global Education Holdings, LLC</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	27
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>Monahan v. New York City Department of Corrections</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Parkoff v. General Telephone & Electronics Corp.</i> , 425 N.E.2d 820 (N.Y. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pyott v. Louisiana Municipal Police Employees’ Retirement System</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	13, 31, 32, 34

<i>Ratner v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 6 F.R.D. 618 (S.D.N.Y. 1942)	17
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank, N.V.</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Rogosin v. Steadman</i> , 71 F.R.D. 514 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	33
<i>Ryan v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 467 N.E.2d 487 (N.Y. 1984).....	29
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Smith v. Russell Sage College</i> , 429 N.E.2d 746 (N.Y. 1981).....	28
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	32
<i>Sweet v. Bermingham</i> , 65 F.R.D. 551 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	31
<i>Wolfert v. Transamerica Home First, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31, 32
<u>TREATISES</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 42.....	32
Robert L. Haig, <i>Commercial Litigation in New York State Courts</i> § 93:3 (4th ed. 4C West’s N.Y. Prac. Series 2015).....	28
